

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
9/13/2023 8:40 AM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

**Supreme Court Case No. 1022662**  
Court of Appeals Case No. 38907-3-III

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON

---

FRANKLIN COUNTY,

Appellant,

vs.

FUTUREWISE,

Respondent,

And

CITY OF PASCO, and PORT OF PASCO,

Appellants.

---

CITY OF PASCO'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR  
REVIEW

---

Kenneth W. Harper, WSBA #25578  
Menke Jackson Beyer, LLP  
807 North 39<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Yakima, WA 98902  
(509) 575-0313, Email: [kharper@mjbe.com](mailto:kharper@mjbe.com)  
*Attorneys for Appellant City of Pasco*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT ..... 2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED..... 5

A. Interpretation of the 2008 Franklin County  
comprehensive plan is not an issue of  
substantial public interest ..... 6

B. The Court of Appeals applied ordinary  
principles of statutory construction to  
interpreting Franklin County’s 2008  
comprehensive plan ..... 10

V. CONCLUSION ..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Hama Hama Co. v. Shoreline Hearings Bd.</i> , 85 Wn.2d 441, 536 P.2d 157 (1975) .....	13
<i>King Cnty. v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 91 Wn. App. 1, 951 P.2d 1151 (1998) .....	13
<i>King Cnty. v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 161 (1999) .....	13
<i>Lakeside Indus. v. Thurston Cnty.</i> , 119 Wn. App. 886, 83 P.3d 433 (2004) .....	10
<i>Lakeside Indus. V. Thurston Cnty.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 1015, 101 P.3d 107 (2004) .....	10
<i>Phoenix Dev., Inc. v. City of Woodinville</i> , 171 Wn.2d 820, 256 P.3d 1150 (2011) .....	13
<i>Quadrant Corp. v. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 224, 110 P.3d 1132 (2005) .....	14

### Statutes

RCW 36.70A.170(1)(a) .....	3
RCW 36.70A.320 .....	14
RCW 36.70A.3201 .....	14

**Rules**

RAP 13.4(b)(1) and (2) ..... 15  
RAP 13.4(b)(1)-(3)..... 1  
RAP 13.4(b)(4)..... 1, 2, 8, 10, 11, 16
